MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

#5

CASE NUMBER: BOA13-46 CO

B.O.A MEETING: November 20, 2013

LOCATION:

6016 Hamlet Road.; East side of Hamlet Road at Moon
View Road

OWNER OF RECORD / APPLICANT: Arthur & Steven Fisher
REPRESENTATIVE:

Smith Building Design & Associates, Inc.
(Delinor Smith)

REQUEST:

Variance to Sub-section 2.7.1 A, C,& E (General
Requirements) and Sub-section 2.7.2C (Total area of an
accessory structure), and 2.7.2B (Height of accessory
structure) to allow the construction of a barn/shed

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

A residential structure on 11 acres of land in the
Single Family Residential – 6 (R-6)

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones

Email: john.jones@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS:
1.

Given the unusual dimensions and the history of the subject property, staff concludes that the
requested shed/barn can be located on this site without undue adverse impacts to the
surrounding area.

2.

Staff further concludes that the “Findings of Fact” found in Article 9.22 are met.
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Subject Property (6016 Hamlet)
Memphis Reserve, Woodstock Area
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Land Use and Zoning

SURROUNDING LAND USE & ZONING:
North:

Vacant land, a church, and residential dwellings in the Single Family
Residential -6 (R-6) District

East:

Vacant land and residential dwellings in the Single Family
Residential -6 and Commercial Mixed Use – 3 (CMU-3)
Districts

South and
West:
Predominately residential dwellings on large lots in the Single
Family Residential -6 (R-6) District
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Location and Site Characteristics:
The subject property contains approximately 11.5 acres of land located in the Woodstock
Area of unincorporated Shelby County. The tract, which has five sides, includes some
642 linear feet of frontage along Hamlet Road, a two-lane rural road. The road was
designed without curb, gutter, and sidewalk and includes a grass lined ditch or swale on
either side of the pavement.
The property contains one small residential structure located approximately 55 feet back
from the Hamlet Road Right-Of-Way and a small utility building located behind the
residential structure. The balance of the property is unimproved and is purported to be in
use as crop land for hay farming.
While this site is decidedly larger than any of the other lots that abut Hamlet Road, the
area is primarily rural in character.
History:
The applicant, Arthur Fisher, has provided a deed which indicates that the property has
been in family ownership dating back to 1942. The applicant indicates that the property
has been used for farming on and off since that time.
The property is currently zoned Single Family Residential – 6. This designation is found
in older Zoning Atlases that date to the 1960’s. A farming operation, other than a
Community Garden, is not a permitted use in this zoning designation. However,
considering the date of the deed which predates zoning in the unincorporated county, it is
reasonable to assume that this property has been use for some crop propagation at a time
that preceeds the current zoning classification and is thus grandfathered in as a use.
From the application, the applicant states: “The proposed structure shall be a metal
building (1,800 s.f.), and is 18’[tall] at the ridge [line]. The Fisher Family owns
approximately 16 acres (within 5 parcels). We are presently cutting hay and a Family
Garden on a large percentage of this property. The equipment required to maintain this
property needs to be stored and maintained. The structure will provide adequate space for
equipment and other items required for maintaining the hay field, trees and garden.”
Requested Variances:
The applicant is requesting a variance to Article 2.7 Accessory Uses in order to install a
60’ x 30’ storage shed. The shed will house two tractors that are used to cut the hay as
well as some vehicles associated with the residential use of the property.
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Article 2.7 contains “General” criteria for accessory structures and uses, and specific
requirements for Setbacks, Height, and Number (total size) of Structures.
Under 2.7.1A, Accessory uses and structures are supposed to be “incidental and
subordinate” to the principle use. Letter C. requires that the structure “not involve
operations … not in keeping with the character of the primary use or principle structure.”
Letter E requires that the accessory structure be architecturally compatible to the
principle structure.
Sub-section 2.7.2B.limits the height of any accessory structure to that of the principle
structure.
Sub-section 2.7.2C.limits the total area of an accessory structure to 75 percent of the
principle structure in any zoning district except for the Conservation Agricultural (CA)
District where there is no limitation on accessory structures.
Review of Request:
With respect to a hardship based on the land, the subject property is considerably larger
than any of the other nearby tracts that abut Hamlet Road. It is much more similar to 3
tracts that abut the rear property line and in turn take their access from either Highway 51
or Millington Road.
The history of the property, being in continuous family ownership since approximately
1942, suggests that the property has been in use for agriculture pursuits since that time.
The requested shed/barn which is estimated at 1,800 square feet in area is some 700
square feet larger than the existing single family home on the site. Thus the shed/barn
would not be considered incidental or subordinate to the house and it does not meet the
requirement to be no larger than ¾ the size of the house. However, since the shed/barn is
proposed to provide storage for the farm machinery which is generally larger than the
typical vehicles associated with a single family home this request is reasonable. Subsection 2.7.2 C. makes an allowance for accessory facilities in the CA zone. While this
is not a CA zone, it is a CA use.
Regarding Sub-section 2.7.1 C, while the shed/barn would store machinery to support a
use that is not permitted by right in the R-6 zone, staff has indicated in this report, that the
agricultural use in this instance is being considered a legal nonconforming use
(grandfathered-in).
Similarly, it is understood that this is a metal building and would not meet the
requirement to be architecturally compatible with the house. However, the proposed
structure which replaces a structure that is in disrepair, will be located some 317 feet east
of the road Right-Of-Way, and some 154 feet north of the south property line. The site
plan calls for the planting of 4 Cedar Trees between the Right-Of-Way and the structure
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to obstruct the direct view.
With respect to height, the setback from the street again comes in to play. The
anticipated height for the structure is 15’ 11” while the height at the ridge line of the
house is 15’ 6” for a difference of approximately ½ foot. This difference will not be
appreciated at a distance of more than 300 feet from the right-of-way.
Conclusions:
Given the unusual dimensions and the history of the subject property, staff concludes that
the requested shed/barn can be located on this site without undue adverse impacts to the
surrounding area and that the “Findings of Fact” found in Article 9.22 are met.
Recommendation:

Approval with Conditions

Conditions:
1.

The New Cedar Trees shown on the attached site plan shall be planted at a
minimum height of six feet. Irrigation through the use of “gator bags” or similar
process is an acceptable alternative to in-ground origination.

2.

Said trees shall have a 1-year guarantee from the nursery.

3.

Requested variances run with the land and are conditioned upon the approved site
plan. Deviations from this site plan, may, at the discretion of the Planning
Director, require re-approval by the Board of Adjustment.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Hamlet --- 647.58’

Planning District:

Millington

Census Tract:

202.21

Zoning Atlas Page:

1435

Parcel ID:

D013600131

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was
referred:
County Engineering:

No comments received at this time

City/County Health DepartmentPollution Control:

No comments

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received

ATT:

No comments.

Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA):

No comments received.

OPD-Comprehensive Planning:

No comment.
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LETTER OF INTENT
Mr. Arthur Y. Fisher, Jr. & Mr. Steven R. Fisher, LLC the developers are filing a
Variation on the property located at 6016Hamlet Road to allow for the construction of
an 1,800 sq. Ft. Barn (metal building). The property was previously is in the R6
District and does not allow for a accessory structures to exceed 75% of the total
square footage of the principal structure on the same tract (Article 2.7.2C) The lot is
being used and maintained as an agricultural lot. The existing Barn will be
demolished once the new structure is completed. The new Barn shall be located to
the rear of the property and buffered by existing and new tree and shrubs.

